Violation letter



## भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



दिनांक: 08.08.2023

दूरभाष: (080) 39505368 / 29720499 Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in. 29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब ॥ स्टेज, तुमकुर रोड, गोरगुंटापाल्या येशवंतपुर,

बेंगलुरु -560022

## सं. MCDR-MiFL0Au/2/2022-BNG-IBM RO BNG

सेवा में,

Shri P Suresh

Agent,

Hira Buddinni Gold Mine

M/s Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd.,

E-mail id- Suresh.pamshetty@ka.gov.in, Heerabudinnigoldmines@gmail.com rohgml@gmail.com

विषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR(Amendment),2021 in respect of your Hira-Buddinni Gold Mine over an area of 21.68 Ha having Mine Code 27KAR16004 in Hira Buddin village, Sirvar Taluk, Raichur District, Karnataka state.

## महोदय/Sir.

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 read with Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 were found violated during the mining operation for the year 2022-23in your above said mine during inspection on 13.07.2023 for MCDR and SDF validation by Dr. Omkesha Murthy. Regional Mining Geologist.

Omkesha Murthy, Regional Mining Geologist.	
Rules	Nature of Violations observed
11(1)	The Mining operations are required to be carried out in accordance with the approved Modification to the Approved Mining Plan document vide letter no. 279/717/2001/BNG dated 31/12/2020. However, during the inspection deviations were observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document and are as follows:  i. Ore production proposed for the year 2022-23 is 62604 MT ore and 4140 MT of waste, against the which it is reported that 24732MT Ore and 0 MT Waste is achieved, it is about~40% of ore production achieved and no waste reported.  ii. Proposed primary development of 210M and stope development of
	<b>383M</b> for the Year 2022-23 against the target achievement reported is <b>71M</b> and <b>126.3M</b> respectively, which is about 67% less than the proposed quantity.

- iii. Waste rock development of 100M and New service shaft sinking of 40M proposed during the year 2022-23 has not been carried out.
- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवद)य/Yours faithfully,

Sandeep Kumar Singh Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sandeep Kumar Singh Assistant Controller of Mines